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        Examples of Regulation by Litigation
        #1.  Farm Workers, AFL-CIO v. EPA
        #2.  Washington Toxics Coalition v. EPA
        #3.  NRDC. v. EPA
        #4.  Center for Biological Diversity v. Leavitt

Dear Attorneys:

The Center for Regulatory Effectiveness (CRE) has addressed “Regulation by Litigation”
for a number of years as set forth on its website: www.TheCRE.com.  

We are troubled that private parties and Federal agencies seek to use litigation to bypass
Congress and the regulatory process established by Congress in the Administrative Procedure
Act.  When a regulatory policy goal cannot be achieved legislatively or through the issuance of
rules and regulations, private parties and Federal agencies have, on many occasions, sought to
shift the power to tax and regulate businesses into the courts and out of the hands of our
legislative representatives, thus avoiding open legislative procedures, public participation, and
administrative due process.  

– Specifically, private parties have engaged in Regulation by Litigation by seeking
to have a Federal court’s order supplant the administrative and regulatory
procedures already established by a Federal agency after full opportunity for
public participation and comment on these procedures. 

– Federal agencies engage in Regulation by Litigation by seeking judicial solutions
to issues for which they do not have a sufficient statutory or regulatory authority. 

– Federal agencies also have engaged in Regulation by Litigation by serving as a
catalyst to have a third-party sue the government, e.g., by giving grants to third-
parties to bring such suits, and also by encouraging a third-party to file a “friendly
lawsuit,” followed by the agency intervention seeking a consent decree containing
provisions not authorized in a statute or regulation.

http://www.TheCRE.com


Unfortunately, it appears that Regulation by Litigation is increasing, regardless of
whether the administration is Democrat or Republican.  This is happening in part because the
policymakers in the Executive branch and the Judicial branch do not seem to be fully aware of
the problems with Regulation by Litigation.  

For that reason, we are beginning a systematic effort to educate the public and affected
parties about the dangers of Regulation by Litigation.  This effort involves a number of steps.

1. We have selected the four ongoing lawsuits captioned above which either are
pushing, or have already pushed Regulation by Litigation to the limit.  

2. We have posted a summary explaining why each lawsuit exemplifies Regulation
by Litigation and copies of important court filings and judicial decisions on our
website under “Lawsuits Exemplifying Regulation by Litigation” on
“CyberActivist.US”.

3. We plan to post critiques of court filings and decisions to point out more
specifically how they exemplify Regulation by Litigation.

By posting critiques on our website it is our hope that we will bring the problems with
Regulation by Litigation more fully to the attention of the public, regulatory counsel, and the
policymakers in the Executive and Judicial branches.  CRE is fortunate in that its website is the
one most monitored of any non-governmental regulatory website.  

In addition, we believe that our website would be improved by comments from you, the
regulated entities, and the public as a whole.  As Supreme Court Justice Louis Brandeis once
observed, “Sunshine is the best disinfectant.”  Ours is a public website, onto which anyone can
add a comment directly and have it included in the discussion.

Sincerely,

/s/

Jim Tozzi
Member, Board of Advisors

Addressees:

Assistant Attorney General Daniel J. Bryant
US Department of Justice
Washington, DC 20530

dan.bryant@usdoj.gov

Assistant Attorney General 
           Thomas L. Sansonetti
Environment & Natural Resources Division
US Department of Justice
Washington, DC 20530

nathan.hansen@usdoj.gov

mailto:dan.bryant@usdoj.gov
mailto:nathan.hansen@usdoj.gov


Acting General Counsel Anna Wolgast
Environmental Protection Agency
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20460

wolgast.anna@epa.gov

Aaron Colangelo
Natural Resources Defense Council (DC)
1200 New York Avenue, NW
STE 400
Washington, DC  20005

acolangelo@nrdc.org

Daniella Payes
California Rural Legal Assistance Inc.
3 Williams Road
Salinas, CA 93905

dpayes@crla.org

Michael Meuter
California Rural Legal Assistance Inc.
3 Williams Road
Salinas, CA 93905

mmeuter@crla.org

Patti A. Goldman
Earthjustice Legal Defense Fund (WA)
705 2nd Avenue
STE 203
Seattle, WA 98104-1711
pgoldman@earthjustice.org

Shelly Davis
Farmworker Justice Fund
101 Vermont Avenue, NW
STE 915
Washington, DC 20005

sdavis@nclr.org

Virginia Ruiz
Farmworker Justice Fund
1010 Vermont Avenue NW
STE 915
Washington, DC 2005

vruiz@nclr.org

Christina B. Parascandola
US Department of Justice (Box 23986)
PO Box 23986
Washington, DC 20026-3986

Cynthia J. Morris
US Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
P.O. Box 23986
Washington, D.C. 20026-3986

Wayne D. Hettenbach
US Department of Justice
PO Box 7369
Washington, DC 20044-7368

wayne.hettenbach@usdoj.gov

Amy C. Williams-Derry
Earthjustice Legal Defense Fund (WA)
705 2nd Avenue
STE 203
Seattle, WA 98104-1711

awilliams-derry@earthjustice.org

Brian C. Kipnis
US Attorney’s Office
601 Union Street
STE 5100
Seattle, WA 98101-3903

Brian.Kipnis@usdoj.gov

Victoria J. Rosenthal
US Department of Justice
ENRD Wildlife & Marine Resources
PO Box 7369
Washington, DC 20044-7369

J. Michael Klise
Crowell & Moring
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004-2595

Jmklise@crowell.com
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Steven Quarles
Crowell & Moring
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20004-2595

Thomas R. Lundquist
Crowell & Moring
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004-2595

Terrence Lee Fredrickson
Leary Franke Droppert
1500 Fourth Avenue
STE 600
Seattle, WA 98101

Joseph P. Mentor
Mentor Law Group
2025 First Avenue, Suite 1100
Seattle, WA 98121

mentor@mentorlaw.com

Karen Jean Budd-Falen
Babcock & Mosher
288 Martin Street
Ste 201
Blaine, WA 98230

karen@buddfalen.com

James A. Tupper, Jr.
Mentor Law Group
2025 First Avenue, Suite 1100
Seattle, WA  98121

tupper@mentorlaw.com

Matthew Alan Love
Van Ness Feldman
821 2nd Avenue
STE 2000
Seattle, WA 98104-1519

mal@vnf.com

Kenneth W. Weinstein
Latham & Watkins
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004-1304

ken.weinstein@lw.com

Kimberly M. McCormick
Latham & Watkins
8363 Sumanee Place, NE
Bainbridge IS, WA 98110

Kimberly.mccormick@lw.com

Laurie Kathryn Beal
Stoel Rives LLP
600 University Street
STE 3600
Seattle, WA 98101-3197

lkbeale@stoel.com

Richard S. Gleason
Stoel Rives LLP
900 SW Fifth Avenue
STE 2600
Portland, OR 97204-1268

rsgleason@stoel.com

Cherise M. Gaffney
Stoel Rives LLP
600 University Street
STE 3600
Seattle, WA 98101-3197

cmgaffney@stoel.com

Stewart Mesher
Howrey Simon Arnold & White (TX)
750 Bering Drive
Houston, TX 77057-2198

John James Leary, Jr
Leary Franke Droppert
1500 Fourth Avenue
STE 600
Seattle, WA 98101

jjleary@lfdlaw.com
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Joanna B. Goger
University of Maryland School of Law
500 W. Baltimore Street
Baltimore, MD 21201

jgoger@law.umaryland.edu

Rena Isadora Steinzor
University of Maryland School of Law
500 W. Baltimore Street
Baltimore, MD 21201

rstein@law.umaryland.edu

James Anthony Maysonett
US Department of Justice
601 D Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004

James.A.Maysonett@usdoj.gov

Kristine L. Sendek Smith
Office of the United States Attorney
U S Courthouse Federal Garmatz Bldg
101 W. Lombard Street, Sixth Floor
Baltimore, MD 21201

kristine.sendek-smith@usdoj.gov

Amy L. Stein
Latham and Watkins LLP
555 11th Street, NW
STE 1000
Washington, DC 20004

amy.stein@lw.com

James Elijah McGovern
Latham and Watkins LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Washington, DC  20004

james.mcgovern@lw.law

Janice Marion Schneider
Latham and Watkins LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004

janice.schneider@lw.com

Robert Steven Ukeiley
507 Center Street
Berea, KY 40403

rukeiley@igc.org

Brian Litmans
7107 Holly Avenue
Takoma Park, MD  20912

Jay Govindan
US Department of Justice
Washington, DC 20530

jay.govindan@usdoj.gov
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